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112th Session Judgment No. 3097

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the complaint filed by Mr M. M. againgte
International Labour Organization (ILO) on 13 Janu&010 and
corrected on 12 February, the Organization’s rgplg4 May and the
letter of 21 June 2010 by which the complainantorimied the
Registrar of the Tribunal that he would not fileefpinder;

Considering Articles Il, paragraph 1, and VIl oétBtatute of the
Tribunal,

Having examined the written submissions and decmbé¢do order
hearings, for which neither party has applied;

Considering that the facts of the case and thedpiga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant, who was born in 1968, has duakAdm and
French nationality. On 19 March 2007 the Intermatid_abour Office,
the secretariat of the ILO, published a vacancyiceoadvertising
the grade G.6 position of Document Production Aasis- Head of the
Arabic Text-Processing Unit. This notice specifibadt “[s]uccessful
completion of the Assessment Centre [wa]s requiogd[...] all

external candidates” and that the successful catelidwould
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be given a fixed-term appointment. The complainavhp applied

as an external candidate, underwent technical atraiu and then
assessment — which he failed — by the AssessmeamteCdHe was
however appointed as Document Production Assistaihe unit in

guestion, at grade G.5, under a special short-temiract covering the
period from 14 January to 27 June 2008.

Tensions soon arose, which led the complainant éetmvith
the Mediator on 15 February 2008, but he did nathwio pursue
that course. At the end of the month his supendasted him to sit a
number of technical tests, the results of whichewvaot regarded
as satisfactory. After some mishaps during the gesing of Arabic
texts for the Office’s Governing Body, on 5 Marchesdecided to
redistribute duties within the Arabic Text-ProcegsiUnit, with the
result that one of the complainant’s colleagues agzointed acting
supervisor of the unit whilst the complainant wasigned special
duties. He then requested a meeting with his sigmrin order to
“provide some clarification about working arrangertsein the unit”.
During the meeting on 6 March he was informed thistappointment
was going to be terminated. The following day heswanded a
letter, dated 6 March 2008, informing him that kisntract would
be terminated with effect from 10 March in accomanwith
Rule 8.1(a)(3)of the Rules Governing Conditions of Service 0bi$h
Term Officials and that he would receive two weedalary in lieu of
notice.

As the Director of the Human Resources Development
Department (HRD) dismissed the grievance whichdg dubmitted to
her, on 12 August 2008 the complainant filed awgtee with the
Joint Advisory Appeals Board, in which he objectedthe one hand to
the decision to grant him a “precarious employnearitract” and, on
the other, to the fact that this contract had beeminated without a
valid reason. In its report of 2 March 2009 the Blogointed
out that, since the complainant had failed the ssssent by the

" Rule 8.1, entitled “Cessation of service”, prowde subparagraph (a)(3) that
the appointment of a short-term official may berterated on the grounds that “his
work or conduct is unsatisfactory”.
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Assessment Centre, he had not won the competitihcauld not
therefore be given a fixed-term appointment. Foat theason it
recommended that the Director-General should dsthis first part of
the grievance as groundless. As for the secondgbatte grievance,
the Board recommended that the Director-Generalldhmommission
an administrative investigation “very soon” and thvithe greatest
possible transparency, respecting the rights ahallparties”, in order
to determine whether the termination of the commalat’s contract was
tainted with any flaw which would have enabled ®Beard, in the
exercise of its limited power of review, to reconmtdéts cancellation.
By a letter of 4 May the complainant was informadttthe Director-
General had decided to adopt these recommendadiodsthat this
decision was final within the meaning of Article.3@!) of the Staff
Regulations of the International Labour Office.

The investigator was appointed on 3 September. eln rport
of 30 September 2009 she explained that she hachiesd the
documents made available to her by HRD and thahadequestioned
several people including the complainant, his stiper and the
Mediator. She added that, in the course of thesviews, she had
obtained several “new documents” which had not bsebmitted
to the Joint Advisory Appeals Board and which shmexed to
her report. These documents included e-mails réggrihe offer of
mediation and an e-mail of 26 February 2008 -corncgrrithe
antagonism in the Arabic Text-Processing Unit, iriclk the Mediator
informed the complainant’s supervisor that, in dginion, he was not
suited to working with the ILO. Although the inviggttor concluded
that the termination of the complainant’s contraes not tainted with
any flaw, she stated that she regretted that tleedBlead not requested
“additional information” enabling it to express apinion on an issue
which lay within its competence as defined in Anieéxto the Staff
Regulations, namely whether there had been anygural flaw. By a
letter of 15 October 2009, enclosing a copy ofittvestigation report,
the Director of HRD informed the complainant thae tDirector-
General considered that this report “d[id] not ¢aflany further action
on [his] grievance” and that he had therefore degtith close the case.
That is the impugned decision.
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B. The complainant submits that the impugned decissotainted
with several procedural flaws. He takes the Joidvigory Appeals
Board to task for exercising only a limited powdrreview over the
decision to terminate his contract and for breagtparagraph 11 of
Annex IV to the Staff Regulations by merely recomudliag, rather
than requesting, the holding of an administratimeestigation. He
contends that the adversarial principle was brahéhethat he was
not able to consult the investigation report anel ‘thew documents”
annexed thereto until he was notified of the deaisaf 15 October
2009. On the basis of several passages in thetrdporstates that
the investigator demonstrated obvious bias against particularly by
repeating the accusations against him without dhgctheir veracity
and sometimes even expanding on them. He emphasises
that his testimony, albeit provided over the tetapy was not
incorporated in the report. Referring inter aliaGacular No. 649,
Series 6, of 29 September 2004, concerning infoooaflict resolution
mechanisms, he alleges that the Mediator neglebted duty of
confidentiality and impartiality. In support of thallegation he points
to her e-mail of 26 February 2008 which, in hisnigm, was “plainly
designed to support a dismissal decision”, anddbethat she agreed
to be questioned by the investigator.

Furthermore, the complainant considers that thésidecto end
his appointment is flawed in several respects,iqdarly because he
had no opportunity to defend himself before it veaopted. He also
contends that misuse of authority occurred and thate is no
evidence to substantiate the allegations regartlingunsatisfactory
performance.

He asks the Tribunal to set aside the impugnedsieciand the
decision to terminate his appointment, to order plagment with
interest of the sums he would have received ifdaistract had not
been terminated, and award him 25,000 euros in easgiion for
moral and material injury and 6,000 euros in coldis.also asks the
Tribunal to rule that, if these sums were to bejexttbto national
taxation, he would be entitled to obtain the reinsbment of the tax
paid from the ILO.
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C. In its reply the ILO makes it clear that the e-rmalletween
the Mediator and the complainant's supervisor wexehanged in
the context of the latter's “request for assistdnand that while

the Mediator did have a duty of confidentialitywids not towards the
complainant but towards his supervisor. The Orgditm maintains
that the conclusion reached by the Mediator in kemail of

26 February 2008 simply reflected the opinion gberson who has no
role to play in the decision-making process”. ldadhat in order to
carry out the task assigned to her, the investigaad to hear all the
people concerned, including the Mediator.

The ILO considers that the investigation report a6 an
“outstanding quality in terms of both its argumeats the thorough
research” which was conducted. It emphasises tatinvestigator
interviewed the complainant and that, since hexflwias to determine
whether the termination of his contract was taintétth any flaw, she
was under no obligation to inform him of the comitehthe testimony
she had obtained from his supervisor and the Mediat

The defendant submits that the decision to termindte
complainant’s appointment is not tainted with atgwt Since this
was a discretionary decision it is subject to dimyted review and the
complainant has not demonstrated the existenceyofiav warranting
its setting aside. In its opinion, the evidencefibm shows that the
complainant’s performance was plainly unsatisfactor

The Organization contends that, quite apart froenftitt that the
claim for compensation for the moral and matermglry allegedly
suffered by the complainant is groundless, the arhalaimed is
exorbitant.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. In 2007 the complainant applied unsuccessfully foe
grade G.6 position of Document Production Assistatiead of the
Arabic Text-Processing Unit. He was, however, apigoi as Document
Production Assistant, at grade G.5, under a spshi@tt-term contract
covering the period from 14 January to 27 June 2008
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On account of the tensions which arose in the iniquestion
shortly after he had taken up his duties, the campht met with the
Mediator, but he did not wish to pursue that coufgethe request of
his supervisor he subsequently had to sit a sefigschnical tests. On
7 March 2008 he was handed a letter, dated 6 Mémxmin, the Director
of HRD notifying him of the termination of his ceatt, with effect
from 10 March 2008, due to his unsatisfactory penBnce and
informing him that he would receive compensationresponding to
two weeks’ salary in lieu of notice.

2. As the grievance which he had filed against thidggien and
against the decision to grant him a special slermtcontract was
dismissed, the complainant filed a grievance wité Joint Advisory
Appeals Board. The Board concluded its report ofMa@rch 2009
with the recommendation that the Director-Genetadutd, on the
one hand, dismiss the grievance insofar as iteel&b the granting
of a special short-term contract and, on the otlEEmnmission
an administrative investigation in order to detereniwhether the
termination of this contract was “tainted with aitgw which would
have enabled [it], in the exercise of its limiteolgrs to recommend
the cancellation of this termination”.

By a letter of 4 May the complainant was informdwhtt the
Director-General had decided to follow these recemaations and
therefore to order the holding of an administrativeestigation. In her
report of 30 September the investigator concludiad the termination
of the complainant’s contract was not tainted aitly flaw.

On 15 October 2009 the Director-General, on thdsbak this
report, took the decision, which the complainanimgugning before
the Tribunal, to close the file. The decision oMarch 2008, which
ended the complainant’s appointment, was thus coad.

3. It should be pointed out that, since the decisibr dMay
2009 was described as “final” within the meaningAdicle 13.3(4) of
the Staff Regulations, it offered the complainamé tpossibility of
filing a complaint with the Tribunal. As he did retail himself of this
possibility within the time limit laid down in Axie VI,

6
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paragraph 2, of the Statute of the Tribunal, he n@ajonger challenge
the lawfulness of this decision insofar as it dissed his grievance
with respect to the granting of a special shomaterontract or the
lawfulness of the internal appeal procedure leatbripat decision.

4. Since the outcome of the grievance, insofar aseldted
to the termination of the complainant’'s contraceépended on the
findings of the administrative investigation, theg@nization had a
duty to ensure that he was in a position to defeisdrights in the
course of this investigation. Indeed, that was wigyDirector-General,
in his decision of 4 May 2009, stressed that tlvestigation should be
conducted “with the greatest possible transparemegpecting the
rights of all the parties”, as recommended by the
Joint Advisory Appeals Board. Having stated that sdgretted that the
Board had not requested “additional information"alging it to
express an opinion on the existence of a possitbeegural flaw
tainting the decision to terminate the complainawcbntract, although
it was competent to do so, the investigator wasntoto conduct
her investigation with the utmost neutrality andrecathereby
demonstrating her independence and impartialitgssto preclude any
possibility that the complainant might gain the megsion that his right
of defence had been ignored.

5. This requirement was not respected.

(a) Although the complainant was interviewed duritige
investigation, he was not asked to comment in detaithe “new
documents” which the investigator said that she bhthined and
which had not been submitted to the Board.

(b) In the particular circumstances of the case,dbmplainant
should also have been given the opportunity tolehgé, face to
face, those of his former colleagues who had mhderiost serious
allegations about his conduct, but this did notuocc

(c) The report of 30 September 2009 indicates tha
investigator interviewed the Mediator. In additidhe annexes to this
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report include an exchange of e-mails proving thatliation had been
tried and an e-mail of 26 February 2008 which thedMtor had sent
to the complainant’s supervisor regarding the amagn within the
Arabic Text-Processing Unit.

The mediation process and its findings must reroaifidential in
keeping with its nature and purposes. Indeed, ithismphasised in
paragraph 8 of Circular No. 649, Series 6, conogrimformal conflict
resolution mechanisms.

It has not been established that the complainamte daghly
confidential information to the Mediator. Howevevhile the above-
mentioned exchange of e-mails merely shows thatofar of
mediation was made to the complainant but that ide ndt wish
to pursue that course, the same cannot be saitheofetmail of
26 February 2008 which, in reality, is tantamountatvery negative
report on his conduct and skills. The Mediator hachuthority to draw
up such a report and,fortiori, no account should have been taken of it
in the investigation report on the lawfulness oé throcedure for
terminating the complainant’s contract.

(d) These irregularities lead the Tribunal to fthet the decision
of 15 October 2009 is tainted with a breach ofrigkt to be heard.

The complaint must therefore be allowed insofaitaseeks the
setting aside of this decision, without there beang need to examine
the complainant’s other pleas.

6. The Organization must reopen the administrativestigation
and entrust it to an official who appears objedyive be completely
impartial. This investigation must comply with thdversarial principle.

7. The ILO’s conduct has caused the complainant moral
injury which it must redress by paying compensatiothe amount of
4,000 euros.

8. The complainant is entitled to costs, which thebtinal sets
at 2,500 euros.
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9. The complainant asks the Tribunal to rule thathd sums
awarded were to be subject to national taxationydied be entitled to
obtain reimbursement of the tax paid from the Oizgtion. In the
absence of a present cause of action in this regfsisdclaim will be
dismissed.

DECISION

For the above reasons,
1. The Director-General's decision of 15 October 2308et aside.

2. The holding of a new administrative investigatiohalt be
ordered, as indicated under 6, above.

3. The ILO shall pay the complainant 4,000 euros impensation
for moral injury.

4. It shall also pay him costs in the amount of 2,60@ps.

5. All other claims are dismissed.

In witness of this judgment, adopted on 18 Novemi2érl,

Mr Seydou Ba, President of the Tribunal, Mr Cladtmuiller, Judge,
and Mr Patrick Frydman, Judge, sign below, as @atherine Comtet,
Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 8 February 2012.

Seydou Ba
Claude Rouiller
Patrick Frydman
Catherine Comtet



